T
Sl

\ T g — ) = L4

=
= ——— W= G r

FORD RANGER SUPERDUTY EXTRA CAB RIDGE MOUNT SYSTEM
RM37318 Issue 01




Read this full instruction prior to commencing assembly and fitment of Ridge Mount System.

CONTENT - CHECK ALL PARTS ARE CORRECT BEFORE PROCEEDING
A @QL—N R D [ [ ] Ridge Mount (pair) 1

B Stud Plate 4

g
C l M6x16mm Cap Screw 4
D S M6 Spring Washer 4
E M6 Flat Washer 4
F @ M6 Flanged Nut 4
G Sealant Patch 4
H @ Interconnecting Block 3

@
| l M8 x 25mm Cap Screw 8
J M8 Flat Washer 24
K M8 Nyloc Nut 16

TOOLS REQUIRED

- 5/6mm allen tool.

- 7,8 & 13mm socket and ratchet.
- Step ladder.

- Trim tools.

- Screwdriver.

- Torx Bits.

- Marker.

- Cutter.




Move to the side of the vehicle. Use a step ladder to get access to the vehicle.

JAN

WARNING:
Disconnect battery before
removing roof liner. To ensure all
power has dissipated form the
capacitors pump the brakes a few
times and turn the lights on and
off.

Be sure battery is disconnected.

Unscrew and remove the grab handles using a 7mm socket and ratchet. Remove the _
A-pillar plastic
Access hardware trim.

through port.

Remove the cover from the sun visor and unscrew

the T20 screws.

Unscrew the
sun visor
mount.




Remove the top grab handle above the passenger door
using a T25 torx bit.

Gain access to the sunglass holder, then release the clips on the side of the console to remove from
the roof liner.

Disconnect the wiring harness connectors from the console.
Unscrew the two T20 screws.

Unpeel the rubber door trims so there is access
to the rear bottom trims.




Locate the airbag cover on the middle side of the vehicle, it is retained by two clips.

Carefully remove the cover by manoevring the trim away from the clips one side at a time. Take care
not to force the cover, as this may damage the trim or clips.

Once both clips have been released, remove the airbag cover from the vehicle.
4

/
/

Using a pair of pliers, grip each clip firmly and rotate the clip while pulling outward to release it from the vehicle
body and reattach the clips to the airbag cover.

Important: When reinstalling the airbag cover, the clips must first be transferred back into the airbag cover.

Remove the top plastic cover from the vehicle by releasing the clips along the trim holding it in.




Remove both upper and lower plastic panels from the rear pillar. They are held in place with clips, apply slightly
increasing force until they pop free.

| ;/ R

Using a flat blade screw driver, carefully pry the fastening latch down on the hooks in the roof.

With the latch .
disengaged, the
hook can be
removed.

[




JUST ADD ADVENTURE L IoL -

Once all the trims and screws have been removed, begin the gently pull down
on the roof lining from the rear of the car, the roof lining is affixed by mag-
nets and when you gently apply pressure it will disconnect and should provide
enough access to the roof.




At the front and rear of the roof, with a trim tool, pry up the ditch fill and begin to
lift. Do not try to completely remove the ditch fill at this stage. Lift only until the
tooling mark on the fill as shown.

Tooling mark. Tooling mark.

Note: The rubber fill is held in
place by two studs, one at the
front and one at the rear.
Undo the 8mm nut.

Carefully apply force to free
the ditch fill.

Measure towards the centre of the vehicle from these tooling marks and create a
reference with a marker, at the dimensions shown.

Tooling mark. Tooling mark.

Rear of vehicle. Front of vehicle.




Carefully cut the ditch fill at these reference points and remove the front and rear
section of fill.

b=l I =

Clean the ditch where the fill has been removed.
(A) Using butyl mastic, apply the sealant to all exposed holes in the roof.
(B) Add 1x butyl patches to these holes in the roof.

(B) Peel off protective strip to expose
adhesive surface.

Assemble M6 hardware into the Ridge Mount Rails as shown.
Note that the centre mount holes are used only.

M6x16mm Cap screw _,:3
M6 Spring wgsher _,—' p
M6 Flat washer J




Install the stud plates as‘shown.

wasner 8-10NmM

°.¥M8 nyloc nut

13mm socket

%%ﬁj

Place the Ridge Mount assemblies onto the roof. The M6 hardware will
slide through the holes in the roof.

Fix the assembly in

place with the flanged
nuts provided.

With the Ridge Mount fixed in place, the ditch fill removed in step 17
can be trimmed and replaced using 3M tape.

¥ 4
i oy

s 2 T3 T

e N “Lﬁﬁ\ =

10



TITAN TRAY FITMENT

Install the Rola Titan Tray as per corresponding instructions.

M8x25mm Cap screw—
Install the interlocking blocks, as per step M8x17mm Flat washer — M8x17mm Flat
Titan Tray Fitting Instructions. M8 Nyloc nut washer

~

Y /

=R %
————— T W

Wiring can be run and secured on the
D underside of the Ridge Mount rail as
. shown.

Note:

Check all connections are secure before use.

11



WARRANTY INFORMATION

Rola warrants that, subject to exclusions and limitations below, the system will be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a
period of 2 years commencing on the date of sale by the authorized Rola stockist to the original purchaser of the system.

If a defect appears in the system before the end of the warranty period and Rola finds that the defect is in materials or workmanship, Rola
will, in its sole discretion, either:

1. Repair the system or the defective component of the system free of charge
2. Replace the system or the defective component of the system; or
3. Refund the purchase price of the system to the original purchaser.

Rola reserves the right to change the design, specifications or composition of the system without notice and without liability.

Rola reserves the right to replace defective products or components with products or components of similar quality, grade and composition,
where an identical product or component is not available. Goods presented for repair may be replaced by refurbished goods of the same
type rather than being repaired. Refurbished parts may be used to repair the goods. The 2 year warranty does not apply where:

The system is not installed in compliance with the fitting instructions provided

The system is not used as intended or designed

The system has been on-sold or assigned by the original purchaser

The system has been modified or repaired by someone other than Rola or an authorized Rola stockist

Rola cannot establish any fault after inspection of returned product

The system has been subject to abnormal conditions, including fire, water, humidity, pressure, stress or similar

The defect in the system has arisen due to abuse, misuse, neglect or accident

The defect in the system has arisen due to the unlawful or unusual operation of the vehicle to which it is fitted

0. The defect in the system has arisen due to the purchaser’s failure to properly assemble, install, fit, maintain or use the system in
accordance with the specifications and instructions provided by Rola.

SWVWeNoULwN =

For safety and use instructions, please refer to any General or Specific Fitting Instructions and Warning & Care Instructions enclosed within
the system or on our website at www.rola.com.au.

This warranty does not extend to fair wear and tear. Warranty claims can be made by contacting Rola directly using the details below. A
warranty claim must be accompanied by proof of purchase (such as receipt), details of the alleged defect and appropriate documentation
(such as historical and maintenance records where appropriate). The customer must make the product available to Rola or its authorized
repair agent for inspection and testing. If such inspection and testing finds no defect in the product, the customer must pay Rola usual costs
of service work and testing. It is the purchaser’s responsibility to arrange and pay to return the product or component to the place of
purchase. The purchaser may seek reimbursement from Rola for the cost of such activities, providing Rola notifies the purchaser in writing
that a warranty claim is justified. Any such claims made must be in writing via post or email.

The benefits of this warranty are in addition to any rights and remedies imposed by Australian State and Federal legislation that cannot be
executed. Nothing in this warranty is to be interpreted as excluding, restricting or modifying any State or Federal legislation applicable to the
supply of goods and services which cannot be so excluded, restricted or modified. Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded
under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other
reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable
quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. Rola makes no express warranties or representations other than set out in this
warranty.

12



Manufactures roof weight limit - rack system Cross reference with system max carrying capacity.
weight = Max carrying capacity. Always use the lower of the two figures.

IMPORTANT - Off-road load rating reduction.

System Track Anchor | Gutter | Raised | Flush | Clamp
Mount Point Mount | Rail Rail Mount

Platform+ 0% 0% 25% 0% N/A N/A

Ridge

Mount

Platform+ 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% | 50%

Low Mount

Sports 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% | 50%

Extended

Sports 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% | 50%

Concealed

Distribute carried load evenly longitudinally and as low as possible. Do not concentrate loads front or rear.

CORRECT

600mm+, 600mm+ overhang

CORRECT —> must be tied to

/FN)_/,\) j ) - front of vehicle.
— — / - B I Cf@ /77

13



Check all fixtures are secured and torqued
correctly.

Check all fixtures are secured and torqued
correctly.

\\\\\

;

LA

Cab and canopy can move independently, do not
fix load across both.

Do not use
car-wash Long loads 4 4
with roof fixed at front =3

rack systems.

[’\L“ only.
\rﬁt

Be aware of
adjusted
vehicle
height.

14



